

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION OF ILLINOIS, on behalf of itself)	
and all similarly situated organizations;)	
and MARY DIXON, on behalf of herself)	
and all similarly situated persons,)	Case No. 09 C 7706
)	
Plaintiffs,)	The Hon. Joan B. Gottschall
)	
v.)	
)	
JESSE WHITE, Illinois Secretary of State,)	
in his official capacity,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

PLAINTIFFS' POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF

HARVEY GROSSMAN
ADAM SCHWARTZ
KAREN SHELEY
JENNIFER SABA
Roger Baldwin Foundation of ACLU, Inc.
180 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740

EDWARD W. FELDMAN
DIANE F. KLOTNIA
ROGER J. PERLSTADT
Miller Shakman & Beem LLP
180 N. LaSalle St., Suite 3600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 263-3700

January 28, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

I. THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE2

 A. The Fee Increases In 2003 Do Not Render The LRA Fee A “Tax.”2

 1. This case is about the 2009 amendments to the LRA,
 not the 2003 budgetary enactments.....3

 2. The language and history of the amended Act control as to its intent.....4

 3. The Secretary misreads the 2003 budgetary acts5

 B. The registration fee is not a “tax.”9

II. THE EXEMPTIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL13

 A. The media exemption is unconstitutional14

 1. The Secretary misreads the exemption14

 2. The media exemption is not properly tailored17

 B. The religion exemption18

III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REINSTATE THE PRIOR FEE23

IV. A STAY OF THE EXEMPTION CLAIM AND CONSOLIDATION
 OF THE EXCESSIVENESS CLAIM ARE APPROPRIATE.....24

 A. The Court should defer consideration of the exemptions claim24

 B. The Court should grant the consolidation
 motion regarding the excessiveness claim25

 C. If the Court approves consolidation, it could enter
 judgment on the excessiveness claim under Rule 54(b)26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arkansas Day Car Assn. v. Clinton,
577 F. Supp. 388 (E.D. Ark. 1983).....20

Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Comm’n,
73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996)13

Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1992).....18, 19, 21

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....18, 19, 21

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)19

Gasparo v. City of New York,
16 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)11

Georgia Cemetery Assn. v. Cox,
403 F. Supp. 1206, 1213 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....20

Government Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh,
975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992)10

Hager v. City of West Peoria,
84 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1996)10, 13

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commn.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....20

Illinois State Chamber of Commerce v. Filan,
837 N.E.2d 922 (Ill. 2005).....5, 6, 7, 8

Independent Coin Payphone Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
863 F. Supp. 744 (N.D. Ill. 1994)10

In re Detention of Lieberman,
776 N.E.2d 218 (Ill. 2002).....17

K-S Pharmacies, Inc. v. American Home Prods. Corp.,
962 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992)17

Kathrein v. City of Evanston,
2009 WL 3055364 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2009)10

Kiryas Joel Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994).....19, 21

Lavis v. Bayless,
233 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Ariz. 2001)13

Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Dearborn Title Corp.,
118 F.3d 1157 (7th Cir. 1997)26

Leathers v. Medlock,
499 U.S. 439 (1991).....17

Marigold Foods, Inc. v. Redalen,
834 F. Supp. 1163 (D. Minn. 1993).....11, 13

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....20

National Right to Life Political Action Committee State Fund v. Devine,
1997 WL 525139 (D. Me. Aug. 8, 1997).....13

Pre-School Owners Assn. v. DCFS,
119 Ill. 2d 268 (1988)19

R.D. Lottie v. West American Ins. Co.,
408 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2005)26

Regan v. Taxation with Representation,
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....17, 18

San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Public Service Comm’n of Puerto Rico,
967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992).....9, 11, 12, 13

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....17

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989).....20

Ty, Inc. v. Publications Int’l Ltd.,
292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002)26

Walz v. Tax Commission,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....19

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....14

Rules and Statutes

25 ILCS 3(a)(7).....21

25 ILCS 170/1(e)15

25 ILCS 170/4(b)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)2, 26, 27

Red. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)2, 25, 26

Public Act 96-0553
